

**Shri Ishwar Dass & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

**CWP No.3415 of 2015**

02.09.2025 Present: None for the petitioner.

Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4.

Mr. G.D. Verma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.5, 9 to 11.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the private respondents informed the Court that the cause title has become defective as petitioner No.1 has died on 22.05.2021 and despite the fact that an application for placing this fact on record was filed in the month of May, 2025, nothing has been done in this regard by the petitioners and now the petition is abated.

As prayed for, list on **10.09.2025**, on which date, the contention of learned Senior Counsel shall be considered by the Court.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

September 02, 2025  
(Rishi)