

Ishwar & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.3415 of 2015

05.12.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, for respondents No.5, 9 to 11.

CMP(M) No.2109 of 2025

By way of this application, a prayer has been made to bring on record legal representatives of deceased-petitioner No.1, who is stated to have died during the pendency of the petition on 22.05.2025. A prayer is also in the application for condonation of delay in filing the application and for setting aside abatement.

Having heard learned Senior Counsel for the applicant and taking into consideration the averments made in the application, as this Court is satisfied that delay in filing the application is bonafide and not intentional, the same is allowed, as prayed for. The applicant is impleaded as petitioners by substituting him in place of deceased-petitioner No.1. Abatement is set aside and delay in filing the application is condoned. The application stands disposed

of. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

CWP No.3415 of 2015

Mr. Atharv Sharma, learned Counsel, has put in appearance on behalf of newly impleaded parties also and on his instructions, Mr. Ajay Sharma, learned Senior Counsel also appeared on their behalf.

As prayed for, list for consideration after two week.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 05, 2025
(Rishi)